Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective when approved by the board of county commissioners of Itasca county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 861-H. F. No. 1290

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; abolishing the board of auditors in Hennepin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county; board of auditors. The board of audit in Hennepin county is abolished and the duties of the board of audit in Hennepin county are transferred to the county board of commissioners except that the three audits of the treasurer's records required annually under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 385.06 shall not be mandatory. The county board shall employ the assistance of any county officer or employee or any certified public accountant in the performance of duties hereby transferred to the county board where such assistance is deemed necessary by the county board to accomplish the internal audit or other functions involved.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 862—H. F. No. 1356

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to mark canoe and boating routes and develop camp sites on certain rivers: amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 85.32, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 85.32, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.